
MINUTES 

MONTANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 
53rd LEGISLATURE - REGULAR SESSION 

JOINT SUBCOKKITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES 

Call to Order: By CHAIRMAN ROGER DEBRUYCKER, on February 6, 
1993, at 9:30 A.M. 

ROLL CALL 

Members Present: 
Rep. Roger DeBruycker, Chairman (R) 
Sen. Cecil Weeding, Vice Chairman (D) 
Sen. Gerry Devlin (R) 
Sen. Greg Jergeson (D) 
Rep. John Johnson (D) 
Rep. William Wiseman (R) 

Members Excused: None 

Members Absent: None 

Staff Present: Roger Lloyd, Legislative Fiscal Analyst 
Florine Smith, Office of Budget & Program 

Planning 
Theda Rossberg, Committee Secretary 

Please Note: These are summary minutes. Testimony and 
discussion are paraphrased and condensed. 

Committee Business Summary: 
Hearing: PUBLIC SERVICE COKKISSION 

DEPARTMENT OF LIVESTOCK 

Executive Action: PUBLIC SERVICE COKKISSION 

Please Note: SEN. WEEDING presiding. 

Motion/vote: REP. WISEMAN moved to reopen the hearings on the 
Public Service commission and the Department of Livestock. 
MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. 

HEARING ON 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

Bob Anderson, Chairman of the Public service Commission, referred 
to memorandums dated January 21, 1993 and February 2, 1993. 
EXHIBITS 1 and 2. 

930206JN.HM1 



HOUSE NATURAL RESOURCES SUBCOMMITTEE 
February 6, 1993 

Page 2 of 6 

He said on January 11, 1993 this subcommittee reduced the PSC 
staff by 4.00 FTE. In addition to that, the subcommittee 
approved modifications for $374,116. On January 21st the 
commission was asked to specify programs that could be reduced. 

Funding at the target level of $4.107 million for the biennium 
would result in elimination of the 4.00 FTE and the modifications 
that were approved by the sUbcommittee. Consequences of those 
reductions - see EXHIBIT 1. 

On February 2nd they received CHAIRMAN DEBROYCRER'S memorandum 
asking for more detail of their proposed budget cuts. EXHIBIT 2. 

Statutory changes would have to be made to reach their target. 
Municipal water and sewer utilities and Class E (log) carriers 
would have to be deregulated. Any reductions in the Public 
Service Commission's budget reduces general fund as well as 
revenue. 

To reach $3,901,975 the budget level cuts would be $206,367. The 
following reductions would be necessary: Travel - $100,000, Court 
Reporter - $10,000, Mail - $10,000, Car - $12,412, Equipment -
$20,776, Telephone - $5,960 and Vacancy Savings - $46,219. See 
Page 2 of EXHIBIT 2. 

SEN. WEEDING asked where the $3,901,975 figure came from. 

Mr. Anderson said that figure was in CHAIRMAN DEBROYCRER'S 
memoranda. The committee was asking for another 5% below the 
target. 

REP. DEBROYCRER said he hoped they wouldn't have to take the 5% 
vacancy reduction if the target was met. 

CHAIRMAN WEEDING asked what their direction was: the $3.9 
million or the $4.1 million. 

REP. DEBROYCRER said the $4.1 million is the target amount. 

SEN. JERGESON said if the budget is reduced, the revenue and 
expenses will be reduced and nothing will be accomplished. 

REP. WISEMAN asked what the timing would be if the cost was cut 
and the revenue came in later. 

Mr. Lloyd said about six months. 

Mr. Anderson said under the current law there is an adjustment 
that takes place every quarter, and essentially there is about a 
six month lag. HB 413 would shorten the adjustment from a 
quarterly adjustment to a 30-day adjustment. 

REP. WISEMAN said he would like a list of all the supervisors of 
the department and their salaries. 

930206JN.HM1 



HOUSE NATURAL RESOURCES SUBCOMMITTEE 
February 6, 1993 

Page 3 of 6 

Hr. Anderson said the department has five commissioners and four 
administrators. The legal administrator is an attorney. 
Centralized Services takes care of the budget and accounting; the 
utility administrator handles rate cases; and there is a 
transportation administrator. 

The commission does not have a director; the administrators act 
as a team. They do not report to anyone above them. 

REP. WISEMAN asked could if they could get by with two 
administrators. 

Hr. Anderson said in utilities and transportation it takes a 
different administrator for each division. The legal 
administrator has to be an attorney, and there has to be an 
administrator for centralized services. This system works pretty 
well. 

He said the committee's budget reduction request would require 
some statutory changes in municipal utilities and Class E log 
carriers. EXHIBIT 3. . 

CHAIRMAN WEEDING said he didn't disagree with what REP. WISEMAN 
was saying, but by reducing staff it wouldn't bring them any 
closer to the general fund relief. He said he didn't believe 
they could do anything with the budget. 

Hr. Lloyd said every time there is a decrease in the budget there 
is a decrease in revenue. 

Hr. Anderson said as a solution, they would recommend that the 
legislature remove the Public service commission from the general 
fund and place their budget in a special revenue account. HB 413 
would accomplish that if it passes. 

He reminded the committee that if they had to meet the $4.1 
million target, they would lose all the modifications that were 
passed by this subcommittee on January 11th. See EXHIBIT 2. 

EXECUTIVE ACTION 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

Motion/vote: SEN. DEVLIN moved to leave the PCS budget as is. 
Motion CARRIED 5 to 1 with REP. DEBRUYCKER voting no. 

HEARING 
DEPARTMENT OF LIVESTOCK 

(CHAIRMAN DEBROYCKER, presiding) 

Hr. Lloyd gave the committee a copy of the Department of 
Livestock's response to CHAIRMAN DEBRUYCKER'S memo dated 1-21-93. 

930206JN.HM1 



EXHIBIT 4. 

HOUSE NATURAL RESOURCES SUBCOMMITTEE 
February 6, 1993 

Page 4 of 6 

He said because the LFA level was considerably lower than the 
target amount, their spending cut target was zero. The LFA used 
some state special revenue to reduce general fund. Agriculture 
and Livestock were both at zero. The blue sheet compares the 
target to the appropriated level to date, not the LFA level. 
EXHIBIT 5. 

John Skufca, Administrator of Centralized Services, said that 
since their target was zero, he didn't feel they should respond 
to any further reductions. Because of the committee action it 
put them over the target level by $510,667. 

He said if the funding switches had not occurred at the special 
sessions, they would be at a higher level by about $335,000 and 
the target would be closer to $1.6 million. 

SEN. DEVLIN asked where he got the $520,667 figure. 

Mr. Skufca said the committee funded general fund at the 
Executive level which is about 15% of Centralized Services 
general fund. The rest was state special revenue. The 
Diagnostic Laboratory was funded at the 1993 level instead of the 
1992 level which is about 41% general fund. There was a 
reduction in general fund from the Milk and Egg Program. The LFA 
had that program funded with general fund. 

The only change in the Meat Inspection Program was that the 
committee approved the modification for about $30,000 general 
fund per year. Those are the areas where the sUbcommittee 
increased the general fund. 

Tape 1, B. 
SEN. JERGESON said if the funding switches did count, they would 
be looking at $184,000 target. The agency indicated it was not 
$184,000 but a zero target~ He said it would be hard for the 
department to come up with $184,000 when they thought their 
target was zero. 

He asked the department if they were prepared with a list of 
priorities. 

Mr. Skufca asked SEN. JERGESON if he was talking about FTE, 
programs or parts of programs. 

SEN. JERGESON said the committee is requesting a list of 
priorities where the department can cut. 

Mr. Skufca said they would need to have a board meeting to decide 
where those cuts might be made. It would take about a week for 
the commission to respond. 

SEN. JERGESON said he could not vote for any reductions in the 

930206JN.HM1 



HOUSE NATURAL RESOURCES SUBCOMMITTEE 
February 6, 1993 

Page 5 of 6 

Department of Livestock to try to achieve either target amount, 
given the fact that the Board didn't know until today that their 
target was other than zero. 

SEN. DEVLIN asked what target they were going to have them work 
towards. 

SEN. WEEDING said because of HR 2 they were looking at the target 
of $510,667. 

Mr. Lloyd said it was his understanding that funding switches and 
increased fees do not count towards the target. LC1331 does 
increase fees. 

SEN. JERGESON said if the funding transfers were to count under 
HR 2, they would be coming out of the revenue side of the ledger. 

Mr. Skufca said it would show an increase in state Revenue and a 
decrease in general fund. 

SEN. JERGESON said the department should come up with a series of 
responses for both the $184,674 and $510,667. 

Motion: SEN. JERGESON moved to postpone any reductions to the 
Department of Livestock and instructed them to come up with an 
itemized response to those two figures within a week. 

Mr. Skufca said the Board would be meeting next week and they 
will come up with a response to SEN. JERGESON'S motion. He said 
he would let the committee know as soon as possible. 

CHAIRMAN DEBRUYCKER said he would try to iron out the funding 
switch issue with the Speaker of the House before the committee 
meets on Monday. 

vote: Motion CARRIED unanimously. 

930206JN.HM1 



Adjournment: 12:00 P.M. 

RD/tr 

HOUSE NATURAL RESOURCES SUBCOMMITTEE 
February 6, 1993 

Page 6 of 6 

ADJOURNMENT 

TH~A ~OSSA.ERG I 

~l/~/)~ 
Secretary 

930206JN.HM1 



HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

NATURAL RESOURCES SUB-COMMITTEE 

ROLL CALL 

I~AME 
REP. ROGER DEBRUYCKER, CHAIRMAN 

SEN. CECIL WEEDING, VICE CHAIRMAN 

SEN. GERRY DEVLIN 

REP. WILLIAM WISEMAN 

REP. JOHN JOHNSON 

SEN. GREG JERGESON 

HR:1993 
wp:rollcalls.man 
CS-l0 

DATE 

PRESENT ABSENT 

~ 

'A 
~ 
\~ 

'A 
~ 

EXCUSED 



PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 2701 Prospect Avenue • Helena, Montana 59620 

Telephone: (406) 444-6169 \ 
EXHIB1T_ ... ___ .... 

DATE... 2 -k -q;1 . 
Bob Anderson, Commissioner 
District 3 

January 21, 1993 HB __ .-.;.._~_-. 

MEMO 

To: 

From: 

RE: 

Rep. Roger DeBruycker, Chainnan 
Joint Subcommittee on Natural Resources 

Public Service Commission ~ 
Bob Anderson, Chairman \~.J J 

Proposed spending cuts 

In his memo of January 12, OBPP Director Dave Lewis asked us to submit information that will 
allow the subcommittee to achieve the overall spending target established by the House Select 
Committee on Budget/Revenue. This memo responds to that request and suggests some ways the 
legislature could help meet its needs and those of ratepayers and utilities. 

. We recognize the extremely difficult task the legislature has before it We recognize the numerous 
legitimate demands on precious general fund dollars for services by all agencies and their 
constituents. And we recognize that it is the proper role of the legislature to specify the PSC's job 
and to provide resources to do it. 

Introduction 

The Public Service Commission is charged with the regulation of utilities, motor 
carriers and railroads operating within the state of Montana. In doing so, the 
commission must strike a delicate balance between the interests of ratepayers and 
utilities and between shippers and carriers. 

The Commission's many duties, delegated by the legislature, are set out in Title 69, 
MeA. Our submission to the budget office lists these statutory responsibilities, 
which comprise one program. Our budget has three categories: salaries, operating 
expenses and equipment. 

Funding at the subcommittee-approved level ($4,528,771) 

On January 11, the subcommittee considered the PSC's budget request (and our top 
priority of maintaining the staff at the level it has been for the last decade) and the 
recommendations of the OBPP and the lFA. The subcommittee approved a 1994-
95 biennium budget of 4,528,771, which included staff cuts of about 10% (4 FfEs 
out of 42). 

Consumer Complaints (406) 444-6150 



EXHiS! T __ \:..----
Page 2 
MEMO to Rep. Roger DeBruycker 

DATE d- -to -C1?J 
January 21, 1993 . 

A staff reduction of this magnitude will have adverse impacts on utility and 
transportation cases: 

• slower processing and/or 

less careful scrutiny. 

How much slower and less careful? It's hard to say, but it will be significant 

Funding at the Select Committee target ($4,107,343) 

At this level of funding, the PSC staff would be cut by an additional FfE, so the 
speed and care of processing cases would suffer even more. In addition: 

• 

Perspective 

The PSC could not appear before federal agencies such as the 
FCC, the ICC or the FERC. 

No special projects (such as the Butte Water situation) could be 
undertaken. 

The PSC could nQt enforce its integrated least cost planning 
rules. 

The PSC's obsolete computer could not be replaced in the 
coming biennium (in accordance with the state plan)~ 

The PSC will be less able to defend its actions and orders 
which are challenged in court. 

The PSC could not initiate policy. 

Commissioners could not travel for unique training and 
continuing education. This would be especially limiting for the 
three new commissioners. 

Pay increases would not be available to retain exempt staff . 

The natural gas master meter program would be discontinued 
Public safety of those customers could be threatened 

The PSC has an extremely difficult charge from the legislature: balancing the 
interests of investor-owned utilities and their customers. 

If that delicate balance tips too fur in favor of the ratepayers, the utilities' earnings 
will drop, their cost of borrowing capital will go up, and their cost of serving 
customers will rise. Service quality will suffer. The companies would probably 
challenge PSC orders in court and/or seek legislative relief. 



Page 3 
MEMO to Rep. Roger DeBruycker 
~Ja~nuary~~2;;1=, 1~9~93~===============d~J£:,~~h;;-;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;---' -------

Solutions 

If that balance tips too far in favor of the companies, ratepayers will pay too much. 
They now pay about $1 billion each year to these regulated utilities. 

If the PSC's budget were cut by 10%, ratepayers would save about $200,000 per 
year in the utility tax. If, as a result of this budget cut and the resulting lowered 
scrutiny of rate cases, rates rose by only 1 %, the total increase in utility bills would 
be $10 million each year. 

If utility rates rose by only one tenth of one percent, total bills would increase by $1 
million each year, five times the magnitude of the savings that would result from our 
budget decrease. 

This is not a prediction. It's an attempt to illustrate the potential impact cuts in the 
PSC budget could have on the utility bills paid by Montanans. 

We're fully aware of the legislature's difficult task and the many legitimate demands 
on precious general fund dollars. 

With these things in mind we respectfully suggest some ways the legislature could 
help meet its needs to balance the general fund budget and, at the same time, fulfill 
its duty to specify the PSC's job and to provide resources to do that job. These 
suggestions are not mutually exclusive-any or all could be done. 

• 

The PSC could be switched from the general fund to a special 
revenue account (like the Consumer Counsel's). Because of 
our funding mechanism (a utility tax which is adjusted 
according to our appropriation), there would be no net effect on 
the general fund and no net effect on the people who pay our 
bills-the ratepayers. 

At whatever budget is established, the PSC could be granted 
flexibility (a lump sum appropriation) to provide the best 
regulation for the amount appropriated. 

The legislature could relieve some of the PSC's statutory 
responsibilities. For example, our deadlines (nine months for 
utility cases and 180 days for transportation filings) could be 
eased. 

Summary and conclusion 

Because of the magnitude of utility bills paid by Montanans, cutting the PSC budget 
and reducing its staff could actually cost ratepayers more. As it faces the difficult 
chore of balancing the general fund budget, we hope the legislature keeps in mind 
the job it expects the PSC to do and considers the solutions we have suggested. 

cc: OBPP, LFA 



PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 1701 Prospect Avenue • PO Box 202601 
Helena, Montana 59620-2601 
Telephone: (406) 444-6199 
FAX #: (406) 444-7618 * '7 

EXHIBlt __ ... ~ __ _ 
Bob Anderson, Chairman 
Bob Rowe, Vice Chairman 
Dave Fisher 
Nancy McCaffree 
Danny Oberg 

Februarv 2, 1993 
J 

To: Rep. Roger DeBruycker, Chairman 

/ DATE~ 2. ~ \p ~ 9 3 
Ha _____ _ 

Natural Resources and Commerce Subcommittee on Appropriations 

From: Public Service Commission \-. 
Bob Anderson, ChairmanQ~jJ.J _ ~ ~ 

'" \. (:,/\ . e,.,"'-.) 
Proposed spending cuts . RE: 

This is in response to your memo of January 21, 1993, which asks us to provide specific 
reductions necessary to achieve the current level target ($4,107,342) and an additional 5% 
reduction to achieve a revised target ($3,901,975). 

In executive action on January 11, the subcommittee approved a 1994-95 general fund biennium 
budget of $4,481,044, which included a reduction of 4 FTEs ($117,708 per year, $235,534 for the 
biennium) and the approval of several modifications: 

Master meter program 
NRRI dues 
Consultant funds 
LAN 
Data network 
Travel 
Exempt pay 

$10,000 
13,356 

100,000 
200,000 

5,760 
15,000 
30,000 

$374,116 

Consequences of reductions to the $4,107,343 target 

The difference between the subcommittee-approved $4,481,044 and the $4,107,342 target is 
$373,701 -- approximately equal to the modifications listed above. In other words, to achieve 
the target, staff would be reduced by four FTEs and all modifications eliminated. The four 
FTEs would be reduced as follows: 

municipal deregulation 
Class E deregulation 

general 
'-' 

1 rate analyst 
1 word processor operator 
.5 compliance specialist 
1 rate analyst 
.5 Commission SecretarY 
4 FTEs 

Consumer Complaints (406) 444·6150 

$75,027 
39,038 
26,849 
72,654 
21.966 

$""1 - -'4 , .:..)),).) 

"AN EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER" 



Page 2 
~)',HLW ~ 

MEMO to Rep. Roger DeBruycker 
February 2, 1993 

~;. 'orr: -----iJ~0~-

To cut the first 2.5 FIEs, deregulation of municipal water and sewer utilities and Class E log 
haulers is recommended, although the PSC does not support this as a matter of public policy. 

Under current statutes, municipalities can raise annual utility revenues up to 12% in any year. 
Increases over 12% require PSC approval, which is granted only after a formal rate case. 
Typical filings are from municipal utilities which are in dire straits, needing massive increases to 
pay for neglected maintenance and capital improvements. Deregulating these utilities would 
place the regulatory burden solely on local elected officials. 

The 1991 legislature regulated log haulers (Class E) for the first time and added one FIE to 

our staff. In the current session, there are bills to both eliminate and expand this regulation. 

Reducing our staff by an additional 1.5 FTEs would affect the handling of rate cases. Our 
memo of January 21, 1993, explained the consequences of staff reductions on the quality and 
speed of regulatory proceedings. 

Consequences of reductions to $3,901,975 

This budget level would require additional reductions of $205,367. These cuts would directly 
affect the PSCs ability to carry out its statutory duties. We would attempt to meet this target 
by reducing our operating budget as follows: 

Travel Most hearings would be held in Helena. Commissioners $100,000 
would attend very few out-of-state educational meetings. 

Court Reporter Tape recordings would be used instead of court reporters. 10,000 
The accuracy of rate case transcripts would be reduced. 

Mail This reduction is dependent on deregulation of Class E 10,000 
log haulers. 

Car Field cars are rotated at approximately 120,000 miles. 12,412 
The car scheduled for replacement would be kept on 
the road. Maintenance costs would increase with 
reliability and safety being diminished. 

Equipment All equipment, including that needed to bring the PSC office 20,776 
compliance with the American Disabilities Act would be 
forgone. Replacement of the Pipeline Safety Program 
computer (with 50% federal matching) would be dropped. 

Telephone Phones placed for the convenience of the public 5,960 
would be eliminated. Long distance calls would 
not be returned. 

Vacancy Savings This is consistent with the historical pattern. 46,219 



Page 3 
MEMO to Rep. Roger DeBruycker 
February 2, 1993 

General fund revenue reduction 

Your memo of January 21st asks that we avoid recommending any reductions that would 
decrease general fund revenues. Because of our statutory funding mechanism, anv and 
all reductions in the PSC's budget reduce general fund revenues bv the same amounts. 

Statutory changes 

Certain statutory changes should be made to reduce the budget to the subcommittee 
.approved level ($4,481,044, with a reduction of four FfEs) or to the next target 
($4,107,342). In particular, municipal water and sewer utilities and Class E (log) carriers 
should be deregulated, although we do not advocate this as a matter of public policy. In 
addition, we recommend easing the deadlines for processing rate cases (9 months for 
utilities, 180 days for transportation carriers). 

Final thought 

The utility tax is automatically adjusted according to our appropriation. Every reduction 
in our budget reduces general fund revenues by a like amount. Our budget should be 
based on a policy decision about what our job is and what that job costs to accomplish. 
Reducing the PSC budget cannot be justified as an attempt to balance the general fund. 

Our decisions mean real money to utility customers. Our budget has a direct effect on 
the pocketbooks of the people who pay the utility tax which compriSes our budget. A 
small decrease in the PSC budget could result in a large increase in utility bills (see our 
January 21st memo). 

At present, the PSC does its job at an annual cost of about $3.40 to each household 
served by regulated utilities. In addition, regulated motor carriers contribute about $1.3 
million each year directly to the general fund. That money offsets other sources of 
general fund revenues. 

We recommend that the legislature remove the PSC from the· general fund and place our 
budget in a special revenue account. We therefore ask vour support of HE 413. which 
would do just that. The net effect on the general fund would be zero and the net effect 
on the consumers who pay the tax that supports us would be zero. The PSC budget 
would then be set as it is now, by the legislature. 

Finally, we recommend the subcommittee restore the PSC's staffing level approved for 
the last decade. That way, no deregulation would be needed and the pocketbooks of the 
people who pay both our supporting tax and utility bills would be protected to the 
maximum extent possible. 

/ , 
! 
\ 



EXHIBIT * 0 -3 

tvlEMORANDUM 
62. - 19 -53:: DATE 

HB ______ _ 

TO: Chairman Anderson . 
FR: Robin McHugh, Staff Attorney 'r~ 
RE: Description of statutory changes recommended in the 

Commission's February 2. 1993 memo to Rep. Roger DeBruycker 

You requested that I provide you with a description of the 

statutory changes recommended by the Commission to its Budget 

Subcommittee. Those changes, and the necessary legislative 

action are described as follows: 

ACTION 

1. Deregulate Municipal 
Utilities 

2. Deregulate Class E 
log Carriers 

3. Extend 9 Month Deadline 
for Processing Utility 
Cases 

4. Extend 180 Day Deadline 
for Processing Motor 
Carrier ApplicatioDS 

REQUIRED LEGISLATION 

Amend Section 69-3-101,MCA; 
Repeal Sections 69-7-101-
201,MCA. 

Amend Section 69-12-301; 
Repeal Section 69-12-315; 
Amend Section 69-12-321; 
Repeal Sections ~9-12-333-
334-335; 
Amend Section 69-12-407. 

Amend Sections 69-3-302-
303. 

Amend Section 69-12-323. 



IVIUI~IJ-\I~J-\ Ut.rJ-\KII·It.I~1 ur L.J.WC,..lIUl." 

Capitol Station 
Helena, Montana 59620 

444-2023 . 

January 28, 1993 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

Representative Roger DeBruycker, Chairman 
Natural Resources & Commerce Subcommittee 

E.E. "Cork" Mortensen, Executive Secretary 
To the Board of Livestock 

Proposed Spending cuts 

EXHIBIT ~ .l\ 
DATE c2 - ~ -~ ~ 
HB _____ • __ = 

In response to your memo dated 1-21-93 on the above subject, it 
appears that it is not necessary for the Department of Livestock to 
submit any further budget reduction. The reduction targets, as 
they are denoted on the scheduled attached to your memo, are zero 
(0) for this Department. The LFA staff was contacted and agrees 
with our analysis. 

If I can be of further assistance, or if you have any questions, 
please contact me at 444-2023. 

/c. Legislative Fiscal Analyst 



A
gy

. 
# 

A
q

e
n

cy
/C

o
n

tin
q

e
n

cv
 B

ill
 

42
01

 P
u

b
lic

 S
er

vi
ce

 R
eg

ul
at

io
n 

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
52

01
 F

is
h,

 W
ild

lif
e,

 &
 P

ar
ks

 
S

en
at

e 
B

ill
 2

35
 o

r 
o

th
e

r 
le

g
is

la
tio

n
 

--
-_

._
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
-

55
01

 S
ta

te
 L

a
n

d
s 

L
C

1
4

0
4

 
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

56
03

 L
iv

e
st

o
ck

 
LC

13
41

 
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

57
06

 N
a

tu
ra

l R
es

ou
rc

es
 &

 C
o

n
se

rv
a

tio
n

 
L

C
1

4
0

4
 

--
-_

._
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
-

62
01

 A
g

ri
cu

ltu
re

 
L

C
1

2
4

9
 

H
o

u
se

 B
ill

 1
67

 
H

o
u

se
 B

ill
 1

93
 

S
en

at
e 

B
ill

 9
8 

--
-_

._
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
-

65
01

 C
o

m
m

e
rc

e
 *

 
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

U
n

a
llo

ca
te

d
 

T
o

ta
ls

 

N
A

T
U

R
A

L
 R

E
S

O
U

R
C

E
S

 A
N

D
 C

O
M

M
E

R
C

E
 

G
E

N
E

R
A

L
 F

U
N

D
 E

X
P

E
N

D
IT

U
R

E
 T

A
R

G
E

T
S

 
1

9
9

5
 B

IE
N

N
IU

M
 

(A
) 

(B
) 

(C
) 

(D
) 

--
T

a
rg

e
t-

-
LF

A
 

-D
if

fe
re

n
c
e

-
Le

gi
sl

at
iv

e 
C

u
rr

e
n

t L
ev

el
 

C
ur

re
nt

 L
ev

el
 

LF
A

 C
/L

 
A

ct
io

n 
F

is
ca

l 
19

92
 -

93
 

F
is

ca
l 1

9
9

4
-9

5
 

D
o

lla
r 

C
u

t 
T

o 
D

a
te

* 

$4
,1

07
,3

42
 

$4
,3

45
,1

12
 

$2
37

,7
70

 
$4

,4
81

,0
44

 

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
-

77
8,

02
3 

84
6,

11
0 

68
,0

87
 

1,
38

2,
07

1 

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
-

17
,8

30
,5

06
 

18
,7

00
,0

93
 

86
9,

58
7 

18
,4

79
,5

82
 

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
-

1,
33

4,
70

8 
1,

14
8,

50
9 

0 
1,

84
5,

37
5 

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
-

8,
68

7,
97

6 
10

,3
75

,6
45

 
1,

68
7,

66
9 

9,
51

7,
29

9 

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
-

2,
12

4,
60

6 
1,

94
2,

46
7 

0 
2,

01
9,

20
7 

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
-

5,
12

9,
27

8 
5,

44
1,

61
8 

31
2,

34
0 

5,
44

1,
61

8 
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

-
(3

68
,4

39
 

° 
36

8,
43

9 

$
3

9
6

2
4

0
0

0
 

$
4

2
7

9
9

5
5

4
 

$
3

5
4

3
8

9
2

 
$

4
3

1
6

6
1

9
6

 
S

u
b

co
m

m
itt

e
e

 
S

ub
co

m
m

itt
ei

 
T

ar
ge

t 
B

u
d

q
e

t 
A

ct
io

n 

EX
HI

8I
T_

~ 
S 

D
A

TE
 
~
 -
~ 

-%
 

H
B,

 _
_

_
_

 _ 

(E
) 

(F
) 

(G
) 

O
ve

r(
U

nd
er

) 
T

ar
ge

t 
C

on
tin

ge
nt

 
(D

-A
) 

G
F 

Im
p

a
ct

 
E

+
F

 

$3
73

,7
02

 
$3

73
,7

02
 

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
-

60
4,

04
8 

(5
97

,5
42

) 
6,

50
6 

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
-

64
9,

07
6 

(1
00

,9
24

 
(7

50
,0

00
) 

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
-

5
1
0
~
6
6
7
 

18
4;

67
4 

. 
(3

25
,9

93
) 

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
-

82
9,

32
3 

' 
(9

07
,9

79
 

(1
,7

37
,3

02
) 

--
--

--
--

- -
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
-

(1
05

,3
99

 
(1

,1
86

,0
57

 
(1

41
,1

11
) 

(1
19

,6
63

) 
(6

97
,1

79
) 

(1
22

,7
05

) 
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

_
. 

31
2,

34
0 

31
2,

34
0 

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
-

36
8,

43
9 

36
8,

43
9 

$
3

5
4

2
1

9
6

 
($

44
91

 4
95

) 
($

9
4

9
2

9
9

 
D

iff
er

en
ce

 

• 
I T

he
 L

F
A

 G
en

er
al

 F
u

n
d

 S
ta

tu
s 

S
h

e
e

t r
ef

le
ct

s 
co

lu
m

n
 D

 le
ss

 c
o

lu
m

n
 B

 (
Le

gi
sl

at
iv

e 
a

ct
io

n
 l

es
s 

LF
A

): 
$3

66
,6

42
1 

* 
S

h
a

d
e

d
 a

re
as

 r
ef

le
ct

 L
F

A
 c

u
rr

e
n

t l
ev

el
. 

T
he

 s
u

b
co

m
m

itt
e

e
 h

as
 n

o
t y

et
 c

o
m

p
le

te
d

 a
ct

io
n 

o
n

 g
en

er
al

 fu
n

d
 p

or
tio

ns
 o

f t
he

se
 a

ge
nc

ie
s.

 

02
10

'.9
3 

C
:\

D
A

T
A

\L
.O

lU
S

\R
E

G
S

E
S

93
\T

A
R

G
E

T
.\

\'K
l 



HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 
VISITOR'S REGISTER 

\ip,,,\, \l IS f'. \.... ~ct:.5 D\) ~c. E.5 'S "JOMHT.TTEE 

DATE .;t -~ -q 3 SPONSOR(S) l' 
~EASEP~ PLEASE PRINT 

NAME AND: qJiaMS REPRESENTING 

/t?:~~;>""-> ·"4 ~ ~- / 

, -- - ... c~' L ~J. ~;;.,~_~ .:;,.,.l:;:-- ,:.:" 
. , t C-

• ' ." ~ .t ,',' -' 
, ~_i-:' ~ -~~." :,~ ."j" " 

-

~~~.&-~~oY' 9 -::.:.. ... ~' 
-,,~ 

r ... {-""I/ ,_ F ( ._-' p SC-(2 '1 __ '''''.~ . \-1 ""7 '-' . ..... " . . i t..i~· ...... ..;..~ \ .. d I , 

'/~~rQJ~ lPsc 
Y.f I t\ ,+ 
! ! I !f~ ..... ~(\o_... ; CA. ~J... . PS(1.1 

if 

~~ 'a: ~J N\ ~~ ~ tS( ,. I i 
'4 ~. ~.r:, 1A-

" J 
C/I 1\ I.~/ u' ~,~(j)(Ll.l .f{ I d ( ~~-~ ""_'. ..:; , 

PLEASE PRINT 

SUPPORT OPPOSE 

:.l ~~t" .,r . 

W~)\~M -r. QUI tV ,t) Utili /..1 c;'e. ~'~x.... 
.. ,. 

!~ . C., r Po! 
I /''''' .., ::s 0 ~ 'A.....-r .:-.0:.... ,:,A. -~-~ 

POf'J ("'~i2lIC k::#J tl I' 
:/ /J 'yvt~~;b~~ ! (}rrt .'1. ,.It. 

( ( ! 

Id'€~ tl--!J!:t Pe€~;'i:- It 
l ( 

JAc,j( 
C\ ,., ! / l)r=: i)~W I c~ , 

. -, .- ,/" 
f ·1~. \-."·~C .-.. .. :... \. \ j\J /'../ ',-:L. -:--

PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED TESTIMONY WITH SECRETARY. WITNESS STATEMENT FORMS 
ARE AVAILABLE IF YOU CARE TO SUBMIT WRITTEN TESTIMONY. 




